In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A l\/l O 3
Insolvency {England &

e e Notice of administrator’s proposals Companies House
Schedule B1 to the
{nsolvency Act 1386

g I‘\ mu‘ ||| I‘ NMI || i

14

2 e

< *A7CKWILT*

A23 18/08/2018 #205
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

conpamyrm [ 0[5 [0 [+ 5[5 4]7

< Filling in this form

Company name in full |Hummus Brothers Limited )

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) ] Ben

Surname |Woodthorpe

! Administrator’s address

Building name/number | ReSolve Partners Limited

Street |22 York Buildings
|John Adam Street

Post town [ London

County/Region 1

Postcode | w E’—?WFF’_JIT

Country IUnited Kingdom

u Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s) l Simon © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname | Harris another administrator.

E Administrator’s address e

Bulding ameiumter | ReSolve Partnrs Linicd e s

Street ‘ 272 York Buildings another administrator.
lJohn Adam Street

Paost town | London

County/Region |

s wicla INT To s lu

Country | United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

s J}

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

Signature date

X
[1Te  Jojs  l2fol1]s




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’'s Proposals

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
an the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[ Contact name

Ben Woodthorpe

@ Where to send

Company name

ReSolve Partners Limited

|

1 John Adam Street

[ Post town

Address

22 York Buildings

London

County/Region

e (wlef2[nf [ef[sfu

Country

1DX

Telephone

02034110507

mhecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




RE|SOLVE

Hummus Brothers Limited - in Administration

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts, Chancery Division, London

Court no: 5056 of 2018

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Date: 17 August 2018

Deemed date of date delivery to creditors: 20 August 2018



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Contents

1 Abbreviations and definitions

2 The purpose of this document

3 Summary of estimated recoveries for creditors

4 Brief history of the Company and events leading to its administration

5 Conduct of the Administration to date and next steps if our proposals are approved
8 Statement of Affairs

7 Receipts and payments account

8 Statutory and other information

Appendices

Information in support of the decisions requested of creditors is at Appendices | to VI:

Vi

Vi

Schedule of pre-appointment time costs

Administrators' charge out rates, fees estimate, disbursement policy, narrative and fee estimate
Schedule of post-appointment time costs

Notice of decisions by correspondence

Notice of invitation to form a creditors’' committee

Proof of debt

Copy of the Statement of Affairs

10of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

1. Abbreviations and definitions

Abbreviations and terms that may be used in these proposals:

Abbreviation

Definition

Administrators/we/us/our

Ben Woodthorpe and Simon Harris

BEIS Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy

CcD Cedar Dean Group

Company / HBL Hummus Brothers Limited

CvL Creditors” Voeluntary Liguidation. One of the exit routes from
administration

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

HSBC / HSBC IF HSBC Bank Plc / HSBC Invoice Finance (UK} Limited

IA85 The Insclvency Act 1986 (e.g. s248 IA86: section 248 Insolvency
Act 19886)

ICAEW Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales,
regulatory authority

IR16 The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
{e.g. r3.30 IR16: ruie 3.30 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016)

Lloyds Lloyds Bank Pic

LSH Lambert Smith Hamptcn

Preferential creditor(s)

Mainly employee claims for unpaid wages earned in the 4
months preceding the administration, up to £800, holiday pay
and in certain circumstances, unpaid pension contributions

Prescribed part

The amount set aside for creditors from floating charge funds in
accordance with s176A |A86 and the |AB6 Prescribed Part Order
2003

Resolve / Firm

Resoive Partners Limited

RoT

Retention of title: Claims made by suppliers that title of goods
supplied to the Company remains with them after delivery to the
Company but before payment made

RPS

Redundancy Paymenis Service, part of the Insolvency Service,
an executive agency of BEIS. Authorises and pays the statutory
claims of employees of insolvent companies under the
Employrment Rights Act 1996

Sch B11A86

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Secured creditor(s)

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with
5248 IA86

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice. Issued to insolvency
practitioners by regulatory authorities. SIPs set cut the principles
and key compliance standards by which insolvency practitioners
are required to operate

SIP 9 This SIP deals specifically with payments to insolvency office
holders and their associates

SoA Statement of Affairs

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Empioyment)

Regulations 2006

Unsecured creditor(s)

Creditors that are neither secured nor preferential

20of 28




Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

2. The purpose of this document

We previously notified you that Ben Woodthorpe and Simon Harris were appointed as Joint Administrators of
the Company on 25 June 2018.

In this document we provide:

e a brief history of the Company;
+« reasons why we were appointed; and
+ our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration.

We also provide details of the Company's assets and liabilities and the tikely cutcome for each class of
creditor,

The 1A86 states the purpose of an administration is to achieve one of these three hierarchical objectives:

{a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

{b} achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up {without first being in administration); or

(c) realise the Company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferential creditors.

It was not reasonably practical to rescue the Company as a going concern, so in this case we are pursuing
objective {b).

We will manage the affairs of the Company until creditors agree our proposals for achieving the objective of
this administration and they have been implemented as far as possible, after which the administration will end.

This whole document and its appendices represent our proposals for achieving the objective of this
administration.

Decision procedure(s) required

Because we are pursuing objective (b) and we currently think that we will be able to distribute more than the
prescribed part to unsecured creditors, we are seeking a decision from creditors to approve our proposals and
a separate decision to approve our remuneration. Both of these decisions will be finalised on 31 August 2018.
Further details, including the decision forms to be returned to us are at Appendix IV. A Notice of Invitation to
form a Creditors’ Committee is at Appendix V.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please contact Bethany Osmond on 020
3411 0507 or by email to Bethany.Osmond@resclvegroupuk.com.

Signed

Simon Harris
Joint Administrator

Ben Woodthorpe and Simon Harris have been appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company 1o manage its affairs business and
property as its agents and without personal liability. Both are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insclvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and are bound by the insalvency code of ethics which can be found at:

hitps:/iwww gov. uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics.
The Joint Administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law. ReSolve Partners Limited may act

as data processor on their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint
Administrators’ appointment.

3of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — irt administration Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

3. Summary of estimated recoveries for creditors

Estimated outcome for secured creditors

Secured creditors Claims £ % Recovery Forecast timing for

repayment
HSBC {F 13,475 100 3 months
HSBC 11,458 100 3 months
Lloyds’ 11,667 100 6 months

Estimated dividend prospects for other creditors

Creditors Claims £ % Recovery Forecast timing for
repayment
Preferential 71,473 27 -100 6 months

Unsecured 585,474 0-8 12 — 18 months

"Lloyds has a specific charge, dated 13 July 2005, for a rent deposit of £29,375 in respect of the Sohe outlet.
We are investigating the validity of this charge.

This summary of the estimated recoveries for creditors is based on information available as at the date of this
report. It should not be used as the main basis for bad debt provisioning or debt trading.

4 0f 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration Joint Administratars’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

4. Brief history of the Company and events leading to its administration

Background

The Company was incorporated in February 2004 and began trading in August 2005 from leasehold premises
in Wardour Street, London, as a hummus restaurant. Latterly, the Company operated from a further five
leasehold premises in London, supported by a centralised kitchen at a leasehold property in Mentmore
Terrace, London.

The Company also operated pop up hummus bars in a number of corporate restaurants throughout London.

Operations were funded by secured loans from HSBC as well as unsecured peer to peer lending of circa.
£340,799, principally via the Crowd2Fund and Seedrs platforms.

The circumstances leading to our appointment

In early 2017, in order to diversify the business and avoid the costs and risks associated with acquiring
additional premises, the directors considered supplying branded products to supermarkets and an investment
in catering vans which would enable the Company to supply markets, concerts and other public events.

Unfortunately, following a number of high profile failures in the casual dining sector, there was little appetite
from investors to fund further expansion. The Company’s traditional operations began to suffer from
challenging conditions including:

declining consumer confidence;

over supply of casual dining alternatives;

increased property costs {rents and business rates);

raw ingredient costs (as a consequence of the declining value of sterling); and
increased labour costs (minimum wage increases).

All of the above impacted on the Company’s cashflow and profitability. The table below shows the Company’s
recent financiai performance:

Profit and loss account 28-Feb-18 28-Feh-17 28-Feb-16 Balance sheet 28-Feb-18 28-Feb-17 28-Feb-16
Management Statutory Statutory asat Management Statutory Statutory
12 months 12 months 12 months
£'006 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Tumover 2,424 2.600 Fixed assets
Cost of sales (829) (878) Cument assets 232 290 565
Gross profit 1,595 1,722
Creditors due < 1 year (319) (324) (341)
Gross profit margin 66% 65% 70%
Creditors due > 1 year {344) (189) (201)
Administrative expenses {1,690) (1,920) (1,696}
Operating income | (loss) {95 (187) {2163l Net assets / (liabilitie s} {4) 109 324
Net interest receivable (18 2) (17} Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 206 206 206
Profit / {loss) before tax {114) (199) Share pretium 1,428 1.428 1,428
Tax on ordinary activties - - 114 Retained earnings (1,638) (1.524) (1,310)
Net profit/ {loss) Total equity (4) 109 324

Source: Company's statutory and management accounts

Please note that the management accounts have not been verified for accuracy and therefore may not reflect
the Company's true trading position.

In the second gquarter of 2018 the directors decided the Company could not continue in its current form without

significant additional capital, or the support of a new owner. The existing funders cenfirmed they were unable
to provide further support, so the directors marketed the Company for sale.

50f 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration Joint Administrators' proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

The directors’ marketing exercise established there was no third-party interest in acquiring the Company.
There was some interest in a number of the Company’s leasehold premises but it was clear that this would not
restore the Company to solvency.

In view of the above, in June 2018 the directors engaged ReSclve to broaden the marketing exercise. This
served only to confirm there was no interest in the Company as a whole, so the directors concluded there was
no alternative but to appoint administrators.

A Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was filed on 19 June 2018 and subsequently served on the
secured creditors.

By that date, the Company had insufficient raw ingredients to sustain trading. Long lead times for deliveries,
without considering the time it might take to negotiate new supplies for a company in administration, precluded
fresh produce arriving in goecd time to protect goodwill and post administration trading. With two of the three
chefs on long term sick leave and the third working his notice period, the directors took the decision to cease
trading on 24 June 2018. All staff were made redundant on the same day.

The Company was placed into administration on 25 June 2018.
Prior professional relationships

Prior to our appointment as Administrators, ReSolve was introduced to the Company by the director, Fred
Edwards, and undertook the following work for the Company:

* engaged on 12 June 2018 to assist the directors in marketing the Company; and
« engaged on 19 June 2018 to assist the directors in planning for an insolvency process.

As part of our routine pre-appointment procedures, we gave careful consideration as to whether this prior work
would result in any ethical threats, including conflicts of interest, as set out in the ICAEW’'s Code of Ethics for
Insolvency Practitioners. Our prior work has not been linked to any of the causes of the Company’s failure,
accordingly we are not precluded from acting as the Company’s Administrators.

Pre-administration costs
These are costs incurred prior to the Company entering administration but with a view to it doing so. Cur pre-
administration costs total £28,563, of which we have been paid £5,000. Full details of these costs are provided

at Appendix I

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is a matter requiring a
decision of creditors by a decision procedure under r3.52 IR16. That request is included at Appendix IV.

If creditors elect a committee, that committee will have authority to approve the payment of these costs under
r3.52 IR16.

5. Conduct of the administration to date and next steps if our proposals
are approved

The objective of this Administration is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration}. To achieve this, we have
sought to maximize the value of the Company’s assets and minimise costs and claims.

By category, our principal actions on appointment were to:

Employees:
s  Work with the directors, employees and RPS to ensure employee claims are correctly processed.

Sale of business and assets:

* Re-open conversations with parties who had previously expressed interest in the business and assets
to see if a sale was now possible.

6 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

« Instruct specialist agents LSH and CD to review the property leases and identify potential premium
values, secure and market the Company’s assets, including plant, equipment and stock.

» Liaise with the Company's bank and to monitor the collection of book debts subject to an invoice
financing agreement with HSBCIF.

Creditors and other stakeholders:

¢ Take control of the Company’s social media platforms and website to communicate with stakeholders

and interested parties.

¢ Deal with creditors claiming RoT.
* Coordinate the return of third party assets.

Statutory obligations:

» Issue statutory notifications of the Administrators’ appeintment.
* Arrange appropriate insurance cover.
» Collect information to allow us to fulfil our statutory and regulatory obligations and manage the

Company’s tax affairs.

This is an indicative summary of the work done, not an exhaustive list.

Sale of business and assets

It quickly became apparent there was no interest in the Company’s business. We therefore engaged LSH and
CD to realise any value in the Company’s leasehold premises, plant, machinery and stock.

Property

The Company operated from the following leasehold premises:

Property Leaseholder Status at the date of these proposals
Peek House 20 Eastcheap, HBL Assignment in progress

London EC3M 1EB

88 Wardour Street, London HBL. Assignment in progress

W1F 0TJ (Soho)

Untt 3A, Victoria House, 36 -
67 Southampton Row, London
WC1B 4DA (Holborn)

Hummus Brothers
{Holborn) Ltd

Assignment in progress

62 Exmouth Market, London
EC1 4QE (Islington)

HBL

No interest in lease. Landlord has agreed to accept
surrender. Terms under review

128 Cheapside, London EC2V
6BT

Hummus Brothers
(Cheapside) Ltd

Forfeited

378 Mentmore Terrace,
London E8 3PH

Hummus Brothers
(Hackney) Ltd

No interest in lease. To be forfeited

12 Gray's Inn Road, London
WC1X 8HG

HBL

Break clause activated pre-administration, effective
25 June 2018

The three assignments are currently in progress and as such we cannot disclose estimated to realise figures.
The lease for Holborn is in the name of Hummus Brothers (Holborn) Limited, a wholly owned dormant
subsidiary of HBL. Proceeds from the assignment of Holborn will be paid up to HBL by way of a shareholder
distribution.

7 of 28



Hurnmus Brothers Limited — in administration Joint Administrators’ propesals for achieving the purpose of administration

Completion of the assignments will also release the balance, after costs, of rent deposits totalling £68,085. As
the former freeholder of the Soho property, Lloyds has a specific charge over the associated rent deposit of
£29,375. Whilst we believe the Llcyds charge has been satisfied, the current freeholder has control of the
deposit account and any outstanding costs will be offset, before any balance is paid to the Administration.

Debtors
The Company's book debts are assigned to HSBC IF as part of an invoice factoring facility. At the date of our
appointment, according to Company records, HSBC IF was owed £13,475 against a debtor ledger with a book

value of £28,118, of which debts it is estimated to realise debts of £15,893.

As at 31 July 2108, HSBC IF had collected £11,325, reducing its outstanding liability to £2,150, excluding
interest costs and charges, with outstanding undisputed debts of £6,254.

Cash at Bank, petty cash

As at 25 June 2018, the Company had a balance of circa £134,000 at HSBC. A further £3,300 was collected
from the Company's trading premises in petty cash and till floats.

Fixtures, fittings, plant, machinery and stock

LSH attributed no value to the fixtures and fittings. The stock was either branded or perishable and of no
material value.

LSH received three offers for the plant and machinery at Mentmore Terrace and one offer for the plant and
machinery from all the Company's premises. Following advice from LSH, we agreed a sale to an unconnected
third party for £8,000 plus VAT.

A leased van, rented drinks fridges and loaned kitchen eguipment have all been returned to their rightful
owners.

Employees

The Company employed 56 people, including the directors, all of whom were made redundant on 24 June
2018.

Redundant employees are being supported in making their statutory claims to the RPS. We understand there

was some confusion as to whether a number of staff were paid weekly or monthly. We have worked with the
directors, employees and RPS to finalise these claims.

Connected party transactions

There have been no transactions to connected parties to date and we are not aware of any such transactions
prior to our appointment.

Directors’ conduct and investigations
We have a duty to investigate the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time in the
three years before the Administration. We have to submit our findings to BEIS within three months of our

appointment.

We will also investigate the affairs of the Company and decide whether any civil proceedings should be taken
against anyone to recover or contribute to the Company’s assets.

We should be pleased to receive from you any information you consider will assist us in these investigations.
This is part of our normal work as Administrators and does not imply criticism of the directors’ conduct.

8 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration Joint Administrators” proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Objectives of the Administration

We are pursuing objective 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 IA86:

“achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in administraticn).”

It was not possible to achieve objective {(a) as there was no interest in rescuing the Company as a going
concern.

We believe objective (b} will be achieved because the administration process protected the Company's
interest in its leasehold premises and gave our agents the time to identify and engage with interested parties.

As a consequence, we are now progressing three lease assignments. The successful assignments should
also allow us to recover the balance of rent deposits.

Based on current figures we estimate the secured and preferential creditors will be paid in full, so the
distribution to unsecured creditors will, on present information, exceed the prescribed part,

Qutcome for creditors

Secured creditors

HSBC has a fixed charge over HBL's leasehold properties in respect of lending totalling £11,458, excluding
interest and costs, as at 25 June 2018.

Additionally, any shortfall to HSBC IF is recoverable under this fixed and floating charge. As at 31 July 2018,
HSBC IF was owed £2,150 excluding interest and costs.

Both HSBC and HSBC IF will likely be repaid in full, based on current estimates.

Preferential creditors (employees’ claims)

The statutory claims for arrears of wages and holiday pay are estimated to be paid in full.

Unsecured creditors

Where a company gave a floating charge over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003, there are
provisions in the insclvency legislation that require the Administrators to set aside a percentage of a
Company’'s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors. This is known as the prescribed part of a
company's net property.

A company’s net property is the amount left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender
who holds the floating charge. Administrators have to set aside 50 per cent of the first £10,000 of the net

property and 20 per cent of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000.

HSBC was granted a floating charge over HBL's assets on 30 March 2005, so the prescribed part applies in
this case.

We presently estimate the Company's net property will be between nil and £37 302 which means the
estimated value of the prescribed part is between nil and £10,460.

We estimate HSBC will be paid in full and will not need recourse to its floating charge, so the distribution to
unsecured creditcrs may exceed the prescribed part, possibly by a further £26,842.

If the distribution does exceed the prescribed part we may (but will not have to) agree the claims of unsecured
creditors whilst the Company is in Administration.

If we do agree unsecured claims, we may ask the Court for permission to allow us to pay dividends to

unsecured creditors. If we do not request permission from the Court, a subsequent liguidator will formally
adjudicate on claims and pay any dividends to unsecured craditors.

9 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration Joint Administrators™ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Fees and disbursements

According to insolvency legislation, our fees can be calculated in the following ways;
1. As a percentage of the value of the property that we deal with (“percentage basis™); or

2. By reference to the time properly given by us and our staff attending to matters arising (“time cost basis”);
or

3. A set amount ("fixed fee”).

It will be up to creditors or a Crediters Committee to decide on the basis of our fees and category 2
disbursements. In this case we are proposing our fees for the Administration of HBL be charged on the time
cost basis.

Details of cur time costs and disbursements to date are provided at Appendix lll. In the period from 25 June
2018 to 13 August 2018 we have spent 232 hours which equates to £77,400 dealing with this report and the
matters described in it.

If a Creditors' Committee is appointed, it will be for the committee to approve the basis of our fees and category
2 disbursements.

The invitation to form a Creditors Committee is at Appendix V.

If a Creditors Committee is not appointed, we will require a decision from creditors tc approve the basis our
fees and category 2 disbursements.

Notice of the decisions required of creditors in respect of our proposals and remuneration is at Appendix V.

If neither the creditors nor the committee fix the basis of our fees and category 2 disbursements, we may apply
to Court to fix them, no later than 18 months after the date of our appointment.

When we seek time cost approval we have to set out a fee estimate, which acts as a cap on time costs so we
cannot draw fees of more than the estimate without further approval. The fees estimate can be found at
Appendix Il

This shows the estimated time costs, hours charged and average hourly rates split into various categories and
by grade of staff. We estimate the total time costs we will incur in undertaking these tasks in the Administration
and any subsequent liquidation will be £159,265.

This estimate has been provided at an early stage in the administration and before we have full knowiedge of the
case. Whilst all possible steps have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on our
current knowledge of the case and our knowledge and experience of acting as administrators in respect of cases
of a similar size and apparent complexity. As a result, the estimate does not account for any currently unknown
complexities or difficulties that may arise during the Administration of the case.

If the time costs incurred by us exceed the estimate, or are likely to exceed the estimate, we will provide an
explanation as to why in the progress reports to creditors,  Since we cannot draw remuneration in excess of this
estimate without first obtaining approval to deo so, then where we consider it appropriate in the context of the case,
we will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimate so that we will then be able to draw additional remuneration
over and above this estimate.

Further information regarding administrators’ fees can be found here:

http:/flwww.resolvegroupuk.com/resources

There are different versions of the guide so please ensure that you refer to the latest version. A hard copy can be
obtained on request, free of charge, from this office.

10 of 28



Hummus Brathers Limited — in administration Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Extending the Administration

We may seek the consent of the appropriate class{es) of creditors, or an order of the Coun, to extend the
pericd of the Administration beyond the statutory period of 12 months, if we believe it is required to achieve
the objective of the Administration and to finish our work.

Ending the Administration

The exit route will depend on the outcome of the Administration. We currently believe the likely exit routes are
as follows:

1. if we are only able to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors from the prescribed part, when the dividend
has been paid and we have finished our work, we will file notice with the Registrar of Companies, three
months after which the Company will be dissolved. If our work has not been completed within the statutory
period of 12 months and it is not cost effective to extend the Administration, we may apply to the Court for
an order ending the Administration and for the Company to be wound up.

2. If we believe there may be more than the prescribed part available for distribution to unsecured creditors,
we may apply to Court for an application to pay the surplus funds to unsecured creditors. Once those funds
have been distributed, we will file notice with the Registrar of Companies, three months after which the
Company will be dissolved. If we do not get the Court order, or do not believe it to be in the best interests of
creditors to make such an application, we will place the Company into CVL or comply with any other terms
of the order.

If HBL is placed into CVL, we propose that Ben Woodthorpe and Simon Harris be appointed as Joint
Liquidators and that any act required or authorised by the Joint Liguidators can be done by any or both of
them. As stated in paragraph 83(7) Sch B1 IA86 and r3.60(8) IR16, before these proposals are approved
creditors may nominate a different person or persons as liquidators.

Discharge from liability

We will be discharged from liability in respect of our actions as Administrators at a time set by the creditors or
the Court.

6. Statement of affairs

We received the directors’ SoA on 3 August 2018 and a copy is attached at Appendix VII.

As required by law, the names and addresses of employees have been omitted, along with the personal email
addresses of the shareholders.

Please note that:

« The SoA does not make provisions for the costs of realising Company assets or the costs of the
Administration.

+ The information in the SoA has not been audited.
The SoA is prepared by the directors of HBL and signed by cone of them, Christian Mouysett,

* We make no comment on realisable values, to protect commercially sensitive information.

11 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administralion Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

7. Receipts and payments

Summary of Administrators' receipts and payments account
for the period 25 June 2018 to 13 August 2018

Estimated to 25-Jun-18 Total
realise - to ceceipts!
Statement of 13-Aug-18 payments
affairs £ £ to date £

Fixed charge receipts

Accounts receivable 15,893 - -
Leasehold properties 180,000 - -
Rent deposit - Wardour Street 29, 375 - -

225,268 - -

Fixed charge payments

Balance (receipts less payments) -

Floating charge receipts

Equipment, fixtures and fittings 10,000 - -
Stock - - -
Rent deposits 46,793 - -
Petty cash 3,307 3,325.79 3,325.79
Cash at bank 134,542 - -
Debtors - - -
Prepayments - - -

194,642 3,325.79 3,325.79

Floating charge payments

Balance (receipts less payments) 3,325.79

Balance summary
Fixed charge balance (receipts less payments) -

Floating charge balance (receipts less payments) 3,325.79
Total cash in hand 3,325.79

Represented by

Administration current account (floating) - non interest bearing 3,325.79
Total cash in hand 3,325.79
Simon Harris

Joint Administrator
13 August 2018

12 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration Joint Administraters’ proposals for achieving the purpase of administration

8. Statutory and other information

Statutory and other information

Court details: High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts, Chancery Division, London
Court no; 5056 of 2018
Full name: Hummus Brothers Limited
Trading name: Hummus Bros
Registered 5045547
number:
Registered 22 York Buildings, John Adam Street, London WC2N 6JU
office: Formerly: 128 Cheapside London EC2V 6BT
Appointors: The directors of the Company
Company Christian Michel Mouysset, Fred Edwards, Ivo Slezak
directors:
Company -
secretary:
Shares held by Name of Type of shares and number of shares held Total amount
directors: Shareholder called up
ord D Ord DOrd2  DOrd3 Pref £
£0.20 £4.16 £6.57 £9.48 £0.20
Christian Mouysset 150,000 215,395 73,079
Fred Edwards 8,665 5,330 528 76,081
149,160
Date of the 25 June 2018

Administrators’
appeointment
Division of the For the purpose of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1, the administrators may exercise any of
Administrators’ | the powers conferred on them by IA86 jointly or individually

responsibilities:
Objective being | (b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than wouid be likely if the
pursued by the | company were wound up {without first being in administration).

Administrators:
Regulation (EU} | The regulation applies to this administration and these proceedings are main proceedings
2015/848 of the
European
Parliament and
of the Council
of 20 May 2015
on Insolvency
Proceedings
(recast):

If you have any queries regarding the propesals or the conduct of the Administration in general, please contact
Bethany Osmond on 020 3411 0507.

Should you have any comments or complaints regarding the Administration, please contact Ben Woodthorpe in the
first instance. If you consider that we have not dealt with your comment or complaint appropriately, you may request
we perform an internal independent review of your complaint. This review would be undertaken by a person within
ReSolve not involved in the administration. A request for a review can be made in writing to the Compliance
Manager, ReSolve Partners Limited, 22 York Buildings, John Adam Street, London, WC2N 6JU or by email to
chris farrington@resclvegroupuk.com.

If you still feel that you have nct received a satisfactory response then you may be able to make a complaint to the
Complaints Gateway operated by the Insolvency Service. Details of this procedure and other regulatory policies can
be found on ReSolve's website at www.resoclvegroupuk.com/policies2/.

13 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Appendix |
Pre-appointment time costs and disbursements

The Board of the Company instructed us to assist them in placing the Company in administration on 19 June
2018. They agreed that we should be paid our pre-appointment fees and expenses on a time cost basis. We
provide below a detailed time cost table showing the pre-appointment time costs incurred by category and
staff grade at my firm:

PARTNER / DIRECTOR MANAGER OTHER SENIOR PROFESSIONAL TOTAL AVERAGE RATE
Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost {£}) Hours Cost (E)} Hours Cost (£) Cost (£)

Advisory - - 272550 1,872.50

FPre Appointment 2220 12,210 00 6,615 00 140 00

[ 22,20 12,210.00 | 25.80 9,340.50 | 11.50 2,012.50 | £9.50 23,563.00 | 396.02 }

The following work was undertaken:

+ Conducted an accelerated marketing campaign

+ Liaised with the Company’s directors to make information available
= Liaised with interested parties

e Liaised with LSH and CD regarding preparation of a valuation of the Company's assets and providing a
recommendation of acceptance on the offers received

s Considering the valuation and comments provided by LSH and CD

» Corresponded with the Company’s directors regarding appointment documentation

» Instructed solicitors to prepare appointment documentation

+ Attended to ongeing correspondence with the Board in respect of the marketing campaign
+ Planned internally for the appointment, and

« Liaised with solicitors regarding the appointment and offers from interested parties.

The following statement sets out the time costs and Category 1 disbursements that were incurred and paid
prior to the Administration and those where approval is being sought to pay them from administration funds.

Description Amount Paid pre- To be paid

appointment

£
Pre-appointment time-costs 28,563.00 5,000 23,563.00
Pre-appointment expenses 8.00 - 8.00

ReSolve has been paid £5,000 plus VAT in respect of pre-appointment fees. This was paid by the Board cn
signing of the engagement letter.

Approval of pre-appointment fees and disbursements

The Administrators are seeking approval of the outstanding pre-appointment fees and disbursements by way
of a decision procedure. Further details are provided at Appendix IV.

14 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in admiristration Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of agdministration

Appendix Il

Post appointment charge out rates, disbursement policy, narrative and
fee estimate

Our charge out rates
We are seeking to be remunerated on a time cost basis.

Charge out rates used are appropriate to the skills and experience of a member of staff and the work that they
perform. Time is recorded in 6 minute units. Narrative is recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time
spent is analysed into different categories of work.

This document provides an estimate as to how much time the Administrators and their staff will spend
undertaking specific tasks, and the costs of undertaking such work. The estimated time that will be spent
undertaking the work in each category of work has been multiplied by the applicable charge out rate for each
member of staff that it is anticipated will undertake work in that category to arrive at the estimated total time
costs attributable to that category of work.

The estimated costs have been divided by the estimated hours required to arrive at an average hourly charge
out rate for that category of work. The hourly charge-out rates used on this case are as follows:

Staff grade Rate per hour (£)

Partner 550-755
Director 450
Senior Manager 395
Manager 350
Assistant Manager 305
Senior Administrator 255
Administrator 220
Junior Administrator 175

Secretarial and support staff are not charged to the cases concerned, being accounted for as an overhead of
ReSolve Partners Limited.

Disbursement policy
Category 1

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1 disbursements) such as
travelling {non-mileage), postage, statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment.

The Administrators have incurred the following Category 1 disbursements as at 13 August 2018:

Post-appointment Category one Category two Total Paid to date Estimated future
£ £ £ £
Trawvel - Taxi 25.65 - 25.65 - -
Printing & stationery 16.80 - 16.80 - 80.00
Postage 7.98 - 7.98 - 160.00
Bonding 375.00 - 375.00 - -
Advertising 81.45 - 81.45 - -
Mail redirection 303.00 - 303.00 - -
IT costs 110.00 - 110.00 - -
Total 919.88 - 919.88 - 240.00

15 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval.
Category 2

Indirect charges (Category 2 disbursements) require separate approval and the basis of charging is as
follows:

*  Photocopying 20 pence per sheet
«  Mileage 45 pence per mile

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date. However, we are proposing that we be permitted to
charge Category 2 disbursements up to £1,000, as and when they are incurred.

16 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpese of administration

Appendix Il

Schedule of post appointment time costs for the period from 25 June 2018 to 13 August 2018

PARTNER / DIRECTOR MANAGER OTHER SENIOR PROFES SIONAL TOTAL AVERAGE RATE|
Hours i Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Hours i Cost (£} Cost (E)
Administration & Plapning
Case planning / manitonng 240 1,320 00 10,60 3,755 00 200 440 00 15.00 5,515.00 IBT.ET
Cashiering - - - - 130 285 00 1.30 286 00 220.00
General adrmnistralion 050 33300 1160 4.489.50 15 50 3.417.00 27.80 8.21950 267.81
2.90 1,653.00 22.20 8,224.50 18.80 4.143.00 43.90 14,020.50 319.37
Creditors
Secured - - 050 197 50 - - 050 197 50 385.00
Unsecured 110 605 00 1230 8,755 00 16 70 3.674 00 3710 11,034 00 207 41
Employees 080 495 00 270 945 00 1030 2.266 00 1380 3.706 00 266.62
2.00 1,100.00 22.50 7,897.50 27.00 5,840.00 51.50 14,937.50 290.05
Investigations
General invesligation 970 3,385 00 970 3.395.00 350 00
O retums 240 $40 00 240 840.00 350 00
1210 4,235.00 12.10 4,235.00 350.00
Realisation of Assets
Book debts 180 86500 - - 180 86500 350,00
Sale of business / assets - - - - .10 200200 910 2,002 00 22000
Property - fachokd and leasehold 1250 7.571.00 3460 12,683.00 - - 47 40 20,254 00 427 20
Retenlion of 1itle - - - - - - . - -
Ofther assels - - 14 50 4,760 00 120 264.00 15 70 5.024 00 320 00
12.50 7,571.00 51.30 18,108.00 10.30 2,266.00 74.10 27,945.00 377.13
Statutory
Statutory paperwark f form completion 17 935 00 .50 2,356 00 13.50 2,970.00 2170 6.261 00 288 53
Filing documents wih CH/ Coun - - - - - . - - -
Reporung 10 crediod - - 2800 2.905 00 QB0 132 00 28.50 19,037 00 347.30
1.70 935.00 34.80 12,261.00 14.10 3,102.00 50.50 16,258.00 3z2.08
Total hours and cost 19.10 11,259.00 ] [ 142.50 50,726.00 | [ 70.20 15,454.00 | [ 232.20 77,436.00 | [ 333,49 |

Narrative of work carried out:

Administration and Planning

Case planning

s Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.
+« Review and storage of Company records.
e Liaising with the directors throughout the appointment process.
* Assisting the directors with the formalities required to place the Company into administration.
¢ Considering the employee position of the Company.
s« Case planning and administration.

Cashiering

» Dealing with the day to day management of the internal cash book.

s« Making payments and dealing with receipts.
* Reconciling the Company’s bank account.

General administration

Statutory notifications and advertising.

Case bordereau,

Preparing the documentation required.

Dealing with ali routine correspondence.

Liaising with insurers regarding initial cover.

Updating the Insurers with respect to the disposal of assets.

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details.

Liaising with the Company's directors regarding provision of information.

17 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited - in administration Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Creditors
Secured

+ Liaising with HSBC and HSBCIF with respect to sums due to these secured creditors and planning the
release of surplus funds.

Unsecured

» Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations.
+ Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Employees

Liaising with employees with respect to their redundancy.

Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims.

Completing documentation for submission to the RPS.

Corresponding with employees regarding their claims.

Aftended meetings with employees to assist with the process to make a claim to the RPS.
Liaising with the RPS regarding employee claims.

Investigations
s General investigation into the Company’s affairs.
+ Statutory investigation into the directors’ conduct, including preparation and submission of required
reports.
Realisation of Assets
Sale of business / assets
Liaising with LSH and CD regarding the securing, valuation and sale of Company assets.
Correspondence with LSH and CD regarding recommendations of acceptance on the offers received
for the Company’s assets.
Providing information to the interested parties; and
Internal correspondence and meetings regarding assets.
Book debts

+ Liaising with the directors in relation to the Company’s book debts.
¢ Emails and correspendence with HSBCIF.

Leasehold property
» Liaising with the landlords, LSH, CD and Kerman in respect of the assignment, surrender and forfeit of
leases.
+ Supervision of site clearance.

Retention of title and third-party assets

» Dealing with retention of title claims and third-party assets and where appropriate, coordinating the
return of such assets.

Other assets

» Dealing with the sale of the residual stock.
+ Reviewing offers in respect of intangible assets, goodwill and inteilectual property.

18 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Statutory

Preparation and defivery of all statutory documentation.

Informing Companies House of the Administration.

Liaising with solicitors regarding appointment documentation.

Internal discussions in relation to the timings of the appointment and preparing for the appointment.
Dealing with statutory issues required under IA88, IR 2016 and the Statements of Insolvency Practice.

* & o @ 9

Reasons why this work is required
Administration:

This represents the routine administrative work that is required of the office holders and their staff, together
with the controf and supervision of the work done on the case by the office holders and their staff. It does not
give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but has to be undertaken by the office holders to meet their
requirements under the insolvency legislation and the SIP, which set out required practices that office holders
must follow.

Investigations:

Insolvency legislation gives the office holders powers to take recovery action in respect of what are known as
antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement of the insoivency
procedure and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading. The office holders are
required by the SIP to undertake an initial investigation to determine whether there are potential recovery
actions for the benefit of creditors and any time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an
initial investigation. If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office
holders will need to incur additional time costs to investigate thern in detail and to bring recovery actions where
necessary, and further information will be provided to creditors. Any approval for an increase in fees will be
sought as necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holders will
provide an estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary.

The office holders are also required by legislation to report to the BEIS on the conduct of the directors and the
work to enable them to comply with this statutery obligation is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it
may identify potential recovery actions.

Realisation of Assets:

This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the known assets, which should
directly benefit creditors.

Creditors:

Employees - The office holder needs to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that their claims are
processed appropriately by the RPS. That work will include dealing with queries received from both the ex-
employees and the RPS to facilitate the processing of the claims. The office holders are required to undertake
this work as part of his statutory functions.

Claims of creditors - The office holders need maintain up to date receords of the names and addresses of
creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to ensure that
notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holders will also have to deal with
correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are
received. The office holders are required to undertake this work as part of their statutory obligations.

Statutory:
These activities involve complying with legislation including but not limited to; The IA86, The IR16, The
Companies Act 2006, The Bribery Act 2010, the Money Laundering Regulations 2007, SIPs and Pension

Reguiations. These activities do not add any direct benefit to creditors and they form part of the statutory
obligations of the Administration.

19 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration

Administrators’ fee estimate

Category of work

Estimated time to
undertake the
work

Edimated time
costs fe
undertake the
wark £

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING {Note 1)

Case planning and manitoring
Case planning - dessing an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and gning instructions to the stafl to underake the work on the

case 14

Selling up physicalielectronic case files (as applicable) 4

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and emenng data 4

Undertaking pencdic rewews of the progress of the case 12

Owerseeing and centrelling the work done on the case by case administrators 6

Compliance matters

QObtaining a specific penalty bond 6

Reuewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis 4

Correspondence with creditors

Dealing withs all routine comespondence and emails relating to the case 24

Cashiering

Opeming, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account, 4

Crealing, maintaning and managing the cffice holder's cashbook 3

Undertaking regular bank reconciliztions of the bank account conlaining estate funds 8

General administration

Arranging suilable insurance over assets 2

Regularty momtonng the suitability and appropnateness of the insurance cower in place 2

Prepanng and filing VAT retums. 5

Prepanng and filing Corporation Tax returns. 4

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parlies 3

Total 104

INVESTIGATIONS (Note 2)

D return preparation

Preaparing a report or relum on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act A 3100
General investigation

Recowvenng lhe bocks and records for the case 5 1,275
Listing the books and records recovered 4 £80
Conducting an initial nvestigation with a wew to idenlifying potential asset recovenes by seeking and obtaiming information from relevant

third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc 12 3,145
Cther investigation

Resviswing books and records to identify any transaclions or actions the office holder may take against a third party In order to recover

funds for the benefit of creditors 7 1,880
Total 39 10,290
REALISATION OF ASSETS {Note 3)

Book debt recoveries

Liasing with the bank re collecting the factored debts 7 1.975
Liansing with the bank regarding lhe closure of the account ] 1,625
Sale of business / assets

Dealing with sale negoations and providing information k] 2,875
Liaising with agents to realise assets 10 3,270
Instructing sclicilors to assisl in the reahsation of assets i 2.?20-
Property - freehold and lease hold E
Instructing selicitors te assist in the regksation of the freehold/leasehold property (where applicable) 21 5,385 .
Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a mongage or other charge 22 6935
Assignment of conlracts, izising wilh all parhies concemed 18

Total 102 31,075
CREDITORS (note 4)

Employees

Obtaiming information from the case records aboeut employee claims 2z 6,490
Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office 23 7,040
Corresponding with employees regarding their clams 15 3,300 ;
Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Ofice regarding employee claims, 4 880
Unsecured creditors N
Dealing wath creditor cofrespondence, emais and telephone comersations regarding therr clamms 19 4.670"
Maintaining up to date crediter informalien on the case management system. ] 1,320
Secured creditors )
Liaising with secured creditors 3 2 555,
Glaim agreement and distnbutions -
Issuing 3 notice of intended diidend and placing an appropriate gazette notice 1 220"
Rewewing proofs of debt received from credilors, adjudicating on them and formally adrmitting them for the payment of a divdend 4 1.315
Reguesting additiorral information from creditars in supporl of their proafs of debt in order to adjudicate on therr clams 4 1315
Calculating and paying a diudend (o creditors, and issuing the notice of dectaration of diudend 23 5,495
Paying tax deducted irom the diwdends paid to employees 0 a
Total 128 34,600
STATUTORY (Note 5)

Reporting to creditors

Issuing the statutory notifications o creditors and other required on appeintment as office holder including gazetting ithe ofice holder's

appointment (as applicable) 34

Preparation of proposals 52

Corvering and holding general meeungs of creditors and members {(as applicable) 20

Prepanng rewewing and 15swing annual progress repors to creditors and members (as applicable} 38

Preparing revewing and 1ssumng final reports 1o creditors and mambers (as applicable) 33

Total 177 53,420 302
TOTAL 550 159,265 290

20 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration Jont Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Notes to the Administrators’ fee estimate
Note 1 — Administration and planning

This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the Administrators
and their staff.

Note 2 - Investigations

The inscivency legislation gives us powers to take recovery action in respect of what are known as antecedent
transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement of the insolvency procedure. An
initial investigation determines whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time
costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an initial investigation.

If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then we will incur additional time costs to
investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where necessary. We are unable to quantify the benefit to
creditors of these investigations at present but will include such information in our statutcry report to creditors once
the position is clear. We are also required by legisiation to report to BEIS on the conduct of the directors and the
work to enable us to comply with these statutory obligations is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may
identify potential recovery actions.

Note 3 — Realisation of assets
This is the work that needs to be undertaken to realise the known assets in the case.
Note 4 — Creditors

Employses: We need to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that their claims are processed
appropriately by the RPS. That work will include dealing with queries received from both the ex-employees and
the RPS to facilitate the processing of the claims. We are required to undertake this work as part of their statutory
functions.

Creditors: We need to maintain records of the names and addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of
their claims to ensure notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. We will also have to deal with
correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are
received. We are required to undertake this work as part of their statutory functions.

Dividends: We have to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to enable us to pay a dividend to creditors.
This include writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and reviewing the claims and supporting
documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree their claims, which may involve requesting additional
information and documentation from the creditors.

Note 5 — Statutory

Statutory - preparation of reports and compliance with statutory matters pertaining to the IA86, IR16, together with
compliance with SIPs.

21 0f 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised in this matter and the costs of these also
comprise Administration expenses:

Fee Fees Estimated

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Arrangement  incurred to future fees
date /£

LSH Valuer/Auctioneer | Time costs 8,500 No 9,000

CD Valuer/Auctioneer | Fixed fee 31,000 No Nil

Kerman Solicitors Time costs 6,740 No 6,760

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform the type of
work assigned to them, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them. The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied they are reasonable in the circumstances of
this case.

LSH

LSH have been engaged to undertake a review of the property at Mentmore Terrace, leased from Network
Rail as they have experience in dealing with Network Rail archway leases. LSH have also been engaged to
value and manage the sale of the Company's assets both on an in situ and ex situ basis at each leasehold
property. They provided advice for the piecemeal sale of the assets and reviewed offers put forward by
interested parties. LSH have confirmed their independence and hold adequate professional indemnity
insurance.

CcD

CD have been engaged to secure, value and market the remaining leasehold properties. CD have confirmed
their independence and hold adequate professional indemnity insurance.

Kerman

Kerman have been engaged to provide us with advice relating to our appointment and the assignment,
surrender or forfeit of HBL's leasehold properties.

Whilst not requiring approval, when reporting to creditors during the course of the administration the actual

expenses incurred by these professional will be compared with the original estimates provided and 1 will
explain any material differences.

22 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration Joint Adsministrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Decisions requested of creditors

We are seeking decisions by correspondence from the creditors to:

s approve our proposals;

fix the basis of our fees and category two disbursements;
+ approve the Administrators' pre-appointment costs and expenses; and
¢ approve the Administrators’ discharge from liability.

If a creditor wishes to vote on the decisions, they must complete and return the enclosed voting form to
the Administrators by no later than 23.59 on 31 Augqust 2018, the decision date.

If a creditor has not already submitted proof ¢f their debt, they should complete the enclosed form and return it
to the Administrators, together with the relevant supporting documentation. A vote on the decisions by a
creditor will not count unless they have lodged proof of their debt by no later than 23.59 on 31 August 2018.

Creditors Committee

Creditors are also invited to decide whether to form a Creditors’ Committee. The notice of invitation to form a
Creditors’ Cormmittee and further instructions are at Appendix V.

To enable the creditors to make an informed decision as to whether they wish to either seek to form a
Committee, or to nominate themselves to serve on a Committee, further information about of the role of the
Committee and what might be expected from its members has been prepared by R3 and can be found here:

https:/fwww . r3.org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/creditors-quides.

Please note that the Administrators must receive at least one vote by the decision date or the decisions
will not be made. The Administrators would therefore urge creditors to respond promptly.

23 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in admimstration Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Appendix IV

Notice of decisions by correspondence

Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration
(Company Number 5045547)

Natice is given by Simon Harris and Ben Woodthorpe to the creditors of Hummus Brothers Limited that set out
below are decisions for your consideration under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.
Please complete the voting section below indicating whether you are in favour or against the following

decisions:

1. That the Administrators’ proposals be approved.

2. The Administrators he remunerated by reference to time costs for different categories of work,
the details of which are set out in these proposals.

3. That the Administrators be permitted to recover category 2 disbursements.

4. That the Administrators’ pre-appointment costs and expenses be approved and that they be
drawn from the Company’s estate.

5. The Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any act of theirs 14 days after

they cease to be Administrators of the Company.

The final date for votes is 31 August 2018, the decision date.

6.

10.

11.

In order for their votes to be counted creditors must submit to us their completed voting form so that it
is received at ReSclve Partners Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WC2N 6JU by no later than 23.59
hours on 31 August 2018. It must be accompanied by proof of their debt, (if not already lodged).
Failure to do so will lead to their vote(s) being disregarded.

Creditors must lodge proof of their debt {if not already lodged) at the offices of ReSolve Partners
Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WC2N 6JU by no later than 23.59 on 31 August 2018, without
which their vote will be invalid.

Creditors with claims of £1,000 or less must have lodged proof of their debt for their vote to be valid.

Any creditors who have previously opted out from receiving documents in respect of the insoivency
proceedings are entitled to vote on the decisions provided they have lodged proof of their debt.

Creditors may, within 5 business days of delivery of this notice to them, request a physical meeting of
creditors be held to determine the outcome of the decisions above. Any request for a physical meeting
must be accompanied by valid proof of their debt (if not already lodged). A meeting will be convened if
creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or
simply 10 creditors, where “creditors” means “all creditors.”

Creditors have the right to appeal the decision made by applying to Court under Rule 15.35 within 21
days of 31 August 2018, the decision date.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at ReSolve Partners
Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WC2N 6JU or contact Bethany Osmond by telephone on 020 7702 9775,

or by email at bethany.csmond@resolvegroupuk.com.
Dated this 17" August 2018

Simon Harris
Joint Administrator

24 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration Joint Administrators” proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Decisions

Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration
{Company Number 5045547)

1. That the Administrators’ proposals be approved.

FOR / AGAINST

2. The Administrators be remunerated on a time cost basis.

FOR / AGAINST

3. That the Administrators be permitted to recover category 2 disbursements.
FOR / AGAINST

4. That the Administrators’ pre-appointment costs and expenses be approved and that they be drawn
from the Company’s estate.
FOR / AGAINST

5. The Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any act of theirs 14 days after they cease
to be Administrators of the Company.

FOR / AGAINST

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor:

(Complete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. director/solicitor)

Capacity in which
signing document:

Dated

25 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Appendix V

Notice of invitation to form a creditors’ committee

Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration
{Company Number 5045547)

NOTICE 1S GIVEN by Simon Harris and Ben Woodthorpe to the creditors of Hummus Brothers Limited of an
invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee under rule 3.39 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

1.

In addition to seeking a decision on the matters set out in the accompanying notice, creditors are also
invited tc determine, at the same time, whether a Creditcrs’ Committee should be established.

A Committee may be formed if a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 creditors are willing to become
members.

Nominations can only be accepted for a creditor to become a member of the Committee if they are an
unsecured creditor and have lodged a proof of their debt that has not been disallowed for voting or
dividend purposes.

The specified date for receipts of nominations for creditors to act as a member of the Committee under
rule 3.39 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 is 31 August 2018, the Decision Date.

Please complete the section below, and include the name and address of any person you wish to
nominate to act as a member of the Committee. The completed document should be returned to
ReSolve Partners Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WCZN 6JU so that it is received by no later
than 23.59 on 31 August 2018, the decision date.

Note: Further infermation on the rights, duties and the functions of a Committee is available in a booklet
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals {(R3). This booklet can be accessed at
https://www.r3.org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/creditors-quides. If you require a hard copy of the

booklet please contact ReSolve Partners Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WC2N 8JU,

Dated this 17" August 2018

Simon Harris
Joint Administrator

26 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration
(Company Number 5045547)

Decision
1. That a Creditors’ Committee should be established.
FOR / AGAINST

| wish to nominate the following creditor to act as a member of the committee:

Name of nominated creditor

I wish to nominate the following creditor to act as a member of the committee:

Name of nominated creditor

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor:

(Compilete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. director/solicitor)

Capacity in which signing document:

Dated

Note: The completed form should be delivered to ReSolve Partners Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WC2N

64U

27 of 28



Hummus Brothers Limited — in administration Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Proof of debt

HUMMUS BROTHERS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix VI

Date of administration: 25 June 2018

1. |Name of creditor

number).

(if a company please also give company registration

2. |Address of creditor for correspondence.

date the company went into administration.

3. |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding un-capitalised interest as at the

any meeting).

4. |Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. (Note: There is no need to
attach them now but the administrators may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim
at his discretion as may the chairman or convenor of

capitalised interest please state amount.

5 |If amount in 3 above includes outstanding un- £

6. |Particulars of how and when debt incurred

to this form).

(If you need more space append a continuation sheet

security, and the date it was given.

7. |Particulars of any security held, the value of the

8. |Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates.

9. |Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

For Administrators’ Use only
Admitted to vote for

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted for dividend for

£

£

Date

Date

Joint Administrator

Joint Administrator

28 of 28



insalvency {England
and Wajes) Rules 2016

Enter fufi name o
company to which this
Starement of Affairs
relates

Full name of Court

Enter the date
{DTIMMAY N} ihe
company entered
admitisiration

Enter your fulf name
including tile, first
name, any midde
rame(s) and surname.

Enter te date
(DDIMMAYYYY) this
form was coipleted

Statement of Affairs

Name of
company

Registered
office address

In the

Rule 3.30

Hummus Brothers Limited

128 Cheapside, London
EC2V EBT

Ins the High Court of Justice,
Business and Property Courts of
England & Wales

Company
number

5045547

Court Number|CR-2018-005068

The particulars and other information shown in this statement of affairs and any continuation sheets give

a full and complete statement of the company’s affairs as at:

Date

Monday, 25 June 2018

Statement of truth

Ibelieve that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs and any conlinuation sheet(s) are true.

Full Name

Signed

Dated

CREYSTOAL

ooy SSET




A-~-Summary of Assets

Book value Estimated realisable value

£ £

Assets subject to a fixed charge {ensure that the relevant secured hiability s deducted from

each refevant of asset)
Accounts receivable 28,116 15,892
Less: Bue to HSBC IF (13,475) {13,475)
Surplus / {defecit) carried forward 14,641 2418
Leasehold progperties 0 180,000
Less: Due to HSBC {11.458) {11,458)
Surplus / [defecit) camed forward {11,458} 168,542
Rent deposit - Wardour Street 29,375 28,375
Les: Due to Lloyds Bank Plc {11,667} {11,667]
surplus / (defecit) camied forward 17,708 17,708

Assets subject to floating charge
Fixed charge surplus brought down 20,891 188,668
Eguipment, fixtures and fittings 425337 10,000
Stock 39,139 a
Rent deposits 58,460 46,793
Cashat HSBC Bank 134,542 134,542
Peatty cash 1,912 3,307
Prepayments 866 0
Prepayments anc other debtors 40,727 0

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for greferential creditors 721,874 383,310

Signed W patel L Ao toly

——




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated totalvalie £

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 383,310
[carried from page A}
Prefesential creditors £

Employees' arrears of wages, holiday pay {71,473)

{71,473}

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors E 311,837
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
{to cary down) (65,367)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 246,469
Debts secured by floating chatges £
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after fioating charges ) £ 246,469
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
(brought down) 65,367
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ 311,837
Unsecured non-preferential claims £
{excluding any shortfall to flpating charge holders)

Trade creditors {191,895)

Bondhelders and unsecured loans (174.102)

HMRC PAYTE {37,211}

HMERC VAT (38,269)

Employees' arrears of Redundancy, Notice pay, pension  1{131,998)

contributions

Actryals and sub tenant pre payments {12,000 (585,474)
Estimated defitiency/sur plus as regards non-preferential creditors (exduding any £ (273,637)
shortfall to floating charze holders)
shortfall to floating charge halders {(brought down) £
Estimated deficiency/sur plus as regards creditors £ {273,627}
tssued and cailed up capital £

Ogdinary shares (1,635,245}

Preference shares {88,423} (1,723,668)
Estimated toral deficiency fsurplus as regards members £ {1,997,305)

v .
Slened ///ﬂ’/ pate] 2 A& etk
e




pauds

(20 woup) s3aioidwa Jawsa pus s3340)d wy

{Tg W] DXPPD I3 wreuer Aucdiugy

FSNOH S[wedn)

P suopn|as uswWaleuey 1sag 1Y epads 280 sAD

oyas - J3em a)1sed

WoIIq@ESIUsIgI I3 -Jalem, ansey
HoTI@EsRuIsAng X3 - HILYM TS
Eo»un@nnuc_m_._ﬂn_. - §0 -adiem apIseE)
uigd S@&u:_m:ns wiolaja ] ysnug

? ; SV HSILIE
SR 336 AT u;mmmg,wumtm,mom&mg h.m,ﬂuuﬁ.._ uﬂ_E_._ _xﬂ axg PN [XE | Y1
Je|ed 7 MONgT0 PUELPIVANY AAIA HUSA3S GETH INIEST VoD IALLY3EI NOIZ38

LT e eu3oy@SETRYSe] NIAY YIHS YD
FBRaTS] SFRTTRe au_._::muoozucaﬂ )
e VWYY, 310 P 91/ 590G RLIN N v CILIAI RNV
IoHIN 20 W BLITRE 3ABY3T0y300ArY| OYIRCANY
-i_ R O R e e sns3a] s3v

i e e

: uE._oH_EE: LI SR

S ATLLII CTAT R a0 e meee o

ERT

730 BUAISTOS] RN ] Fatg - I 14

o phoagy 3§

BF

et o L e T F P S bt £ T 3 T T



paudig

NYW{HO0d LY
(NN 4dJMS30A L1L3d
SpQo4 Bivag

Q.w ﬁ_._w asysduleti ! nmwuganEmu_ ucS .E&E_.;._ ‘uw_._o: euay

ﬁnm.m .oz EEB LTS8 I0W51E YroowuoAy Agm Lunoy SL3BSIN
sl INE pNUopucToRty Jjepyen Ty panwn 14310
: T 2L vi3 O UopuoT

>m3 n_mow e, wm.uwzo:~38 S08 ‘P SHUKG IARRWIY IpRUOWE I PR BAULG SATRUIIIY IpEUOWAT LN

Fen

; - - - 189 >.nuw uopuo uu_nnwu_.U 5T Qiispuall OIIW
i - , RRTTIS

W G4 626352 0B U £-5 SN WOPUOT I3 3

B . 4TBIYRUAOY P m0lSauU 3| SHIMOTS 5, INNV

f " dXE SHD.APisR/9BBYIIA S53UISNG BPISRNEY FSNOH D9a "RiRd Spinea g GOECTOTHTIBID-TTETI® ULOI-20ueut] 400

Cooo 0T EENT 'RIaIOT ped eAUL AR JRIOS £ 'PT) IAJEE OO (T peoy sif
. —— ~ Vg5 BMS UGpUoT

uog B SRy

ﬂ.uisc%

wmm%pewz.‘mﬂpa n_cnﬁ__&am u_ﬁﬁmgatauu_ﬁu_o;a
[ P adie) wnoase yueq JgsH
Ly qu m:“_vm 3 .%m_.;,n_n.u_._:oz ‘Amspieg adeagidwy gogst T %a0n U5 9 T19009
oo Y TN OT WOy e O AT EQDI R {0 $SINA00D

I-UDIYSY ‘PROY NINO) £V pang ysay
_.SOT.ETOM IO, Ay UDPULED Y-8 SIAIAG LUBIIa Wy UOAE)3

”_wouci,ﬁ_%ux J93A5YHH 9. "asmoy uolieadi] {22(n2S YR uoEAS(3} A0 Y13
SHLEVZIM UePueT'bul SUj0Iur S Buping sU0ls 7 dT130] ulMp3

ke 1!

pty

m._ﬁ..mm;mu.n‘

AEETLMSUIPLOVDEOY R B IUTNIEY DEEALT 23300 010000 230 dlddog
PAVVE SQM SR LRRS A aRIS Iul e ey wagpa quoN | T - . sagddng aA paig
DY} p e 4 b 0 D d g

TR T A T R e

,, Qu&uum“:n.wn ‘ru,m.au\ ’ .
hmmo:.emm, ANYdNGD




paudis

TSOIpIS IHN0TIM

PUNJZpMAEI]

{PROYAINPULTTT 'J95H

Pi®3 1PN JFSH

49905

PN 2TpIng g uewem w

PAULET 13lE A DAOA

"

kL

v1Q3A
Py s(ang N

EATGTHYoPYaN ROy,

AR

1335 YIH

ngul

LB Y

]

PRI SddiL

"3snoH 1aY

ANV AOD HINCd WNNIVA IH

ARy

3 sagrian ‘posai; 03

py1 dnesg Jamotiung ay |

UG HAEIONS 4500

pedy AdujggroanD IS

diyopulieg spaesmpl W a4 |

T $Eq udimg

i GLY DTN G

NITTHM0BSEOPENE WA IS T
DOHDS OTOZLINDY GNYILIAME

puejaamg

SAP AR TAPH SN - SATOF 195 3PP Mo
2 k3 poo)-naZasy

wems

QL7 07 wodw)/padx3 poog A3dag

03 Moty 1o

%

SHAUNRDD WEIISS

23,

PITUDAIRION 344 IST MTjeS

FLEI]

g Rl g R
LSRR NGITTInE 513,
AN HORUN UL SriSigtT.0 U

SRR ZTo R o

CILVID0SSY INTUNYLSIL

S SRSy

U3NNG $9A5DY

woz'dnbinp

RIS i Y Hest

Heco v sy

]

-

11130

TEieam it




paudig

spang
UUR ] BADIS
3 : . UCewauaniis ueigey |
4 mm.ﬂ.mu,« e ) SEUAY UDIY
: w_m,mo,ﬂ o 5007 ueanguy
:J.&ﬁ&&g VA BE , . 13UOYS JDI0A
HRSSEH uny
uoLFiaalg swmel
spaemp3 pary
s B K . mmmtnm W
8T8 N S L , CI6°0F .
gvo’st e 0T0’s BrIGY Sy
mVUqMN OND\W 1_‘ ALY - A_,u_,m T SR
£9T°E1 a8t SOE'T
0:9'sL [ DET'S 078’9
BE&'Gy 019 _| pawzyswue;
59005 SE0TT ] red eurg
0L’y O.vv-v._. @Ry YIRS
590'1s 0gL's £a9°g SpIRP] B
8EZ'ST Sr0‘e (44 ARG €3
S9r05 060's SHS'p TRUMyCE! TALPLY
X 9.p°06 0608 Dss'y RS IR
108'2¢ mquH mw.m‘m LY T R
205001 gyt SB0'5 r e ey
) 803721 §90'kZ | 58B'6 r fygesa sy
foweL SE0'7T1 | 5886 [ catas reuen
gup et SB0'vz | 588'6
000" % Ooodm Umﬁummum._ UOAIE) LEULEH
vee'ss oestr | 0007 | gaesappe JlBWS [BUOSISY Loy Loy
GLOEL SEE'STz oooost : LITTAA0N UELIUYD
0Z'0 356 3 91°b | 0Z'( 020
ald P10 g IO pIQ (] Yie P10 g IO
0
N 5 B 0 4 0 100 ) E 0 dd 2J00Y gDIOUIE .o E

aded sy 03 paLPENE ag Avw SIap0yAIEYS 5 AUBWO &) o )5)f B WHUSALDD A10W 4] (ILON
$J9pjOURIBYS
J



